
















      

Page 1 of 2 

 

GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  OFFICE OF GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B  
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

1. The Governor’s Office of Business and Economic Development and Virun, Inc. (collectively referred to as Parties) 
are parties to an agreement that became effective on January 15, 2015 (Agreement).  After executing the 
Agreement, Virun, Inc. changed from a fiscal filer with a tax year end date of May 31 to a calendar filer, resulting 
in a 2018 short tax year of only seven (7) months from June 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018.  Due to the short 
duration of the 2018 tax year, the Parties agree that the Milestones described in Exhibit A of the Agreement 
need to be adjusted with the 2018 tax year’s Milestones and corresponding credit allocation moved to the 
following year and the Agreement extended by one tax year.  This will result in the Agreement being extended 
by an additional seven months in order to prevent Virun, Inc. from only having four (4) years and five (5) months 
to achieve its Milestones.   
 

2. Therefore, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to reflect Virun, Inc.’s projected employee growth and 
investment in each year of the Agreement.  There will be no change in the amount of Virun, Inc.’s investments, 
the net increase of full-time employees it committed to employ during the course of the Agreement, or the 
average and minimum wage paid to its new full-time employees. 
 
Accordingly, the Agreement is amended as follows: Virun, Inc.’s 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 tax year 
Milestones will remain unchanged.  Virun, Inc.’s 2018 tax year Milestones will be unchanged from its 2017 tax 
year Milestones and the 2018 tax credit allocation will be zero.  In addition, Virun, Inc.’s original 2018 tax year 
Milestones and corresponding tax credit allocation will be moved to the 2019 tax year.  
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  If there is a conflict between 
the terms of the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of the First Amendment will control. 

Governor’s Office of Business and Economic Development 
 
 
By:   
 
Name:  Cheryl Akin 
 
Title:  Deputy Director    
 
Date:  

 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 47603524-27F8-4E85-866C-9858826B8F05

October 9, 2018 | 11:29 PDT



Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 
Taxpayer 
Virun, Inc. 
 
 
By:  
 
Name:  Philip Bromley 
 
Title:  CEO 
 
Date:  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 47603524-27F8-4E85-866C-9858826B8F05

October 9, 2018 | 09:42 PDT



    
 

(916) 322-4051 ⬧ Business.ca.gov ⬧ 1325 J Street, 18th Floor, Sacramento, California 95814 

GOVERNOR’S  OFFICE  OF  BUSINESS  AND  ECONOMIC  DEVELOPMENT 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ⬧ OFFICE OF GOVERNOR GAVIN NEWSOM 

 
 
 

EXHIBIT C  
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

 
1. The Governor’s Office of Business and Economic Development and Virun, Inc. (collectively referred to as 

Parties) are parties to an agreement that became effective on January 15, 2015 (Agreement).  After 
executing the Agreement, Virun, Inc. realized that it had inadvertently miscalculated the number of full-
time employees employed during its base year.   
 

2. Therefore, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to accurately reflect Virun, Inc.’s actual and 
projected employee totals in each year of the Agreement.  There will be no change in Virun, Inc.’s 
investments, the net increase of full-time employees it committed to employ during the course of the 
Agreement, or the average and minimum salary paid to its new full-time employees.   
 
Accordingly, the figures in the first row of Exhibit A of the Agreement are amended as follows: 2013 Tax 
Year (Base) is changed from “5” to “8”; the 2014 Tax Year is changed from “15” to “18”; the 2015 Tax 
Year is changed from “30” to “33”; the 2016 Tax Year is changed from “44” to “47”; the 2017 Tax Year is 
changed from “67” to “70”; the 2018 Tax Year is changed from “67” to “70”; and the 2019 Tax Year is 
changed from “104” to 107.” 
 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.  If there is a conflict 
between the Second Amendment and the Agreement or the First Amendment, the terms of the Second 
Amendment will control. 
 

Governor’s Office of Business and Economic Development 
 
 
By:  
 
Name:   Scott Dosick 
  
Title:   Deputy Director 
 
Date:  

 
Taxpayer 
Virun, Inc. 
 
 
By:  
 
Name:  Philip Bromley   
 
Title:  CEO   
 
Date:  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 49EF838A-947D-4961-8F54-D5B908F0F38B

May 13, 2021 | 15:36 EDT

May 13, 2021 | 12:39 PDT


	virunamended
	3. Virun, Inc.
	Virun, Inc. - First Amendment

	Virun, Inc. - Second Amendment



